

SC15-780

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL RE: LIMITS OR PREVENTS
BARRIERS TO LOCAL SOLAR ELECTRICITY SUPPLY

ATTORNEY GENERAL'S INITIAL BRIEF

PAMELA JO BONDI
Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
PL-01, The Capitol
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3681
(850) 410-2672 (fax)
allen.winsor@myfloridalegal.com
rachel.nordby@myfloridalegal.com

ALLEN WINSOR (FBN 016295)
Solicitor General

RACHEL NORDBY (FBN 056606)
Deputy Solicitor General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. THE BALLOT SUMMARY AND TITLE DO NOT PROVIDE FAIR NOTICE OF THE
 AMENDMENT’S TRUE PURPOSE. 4

 A. The Amendment Would Change Existing Law to Remove
 a Class of Utilities from Public Service Commission Regulation..... 5

 B. The Summary Misleads Voters by Suggesting That
 Local Solar Energy Supply Is Currently Unavailable. 13

 C. The Summary Includes Improper Editorializing. 17

 II. THE PROPOSAL VIOLATES THE SINGLE SUBJECT RULE. 19

CONCLUSION 22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 27

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Constitutional Provisions

Art. IV, § 10, Fla. Const.....	1
Art. V, § 3, Fla. Const.....	1, 8
Art. XI, § 3, Fla. Const.....	19

Cases

<i>Advisory Op. to Atty. Gen. ex rel. Amendment to Bar Gov't from Treating People Differently Based on Race in Pub. Educ.,</i> 778 So. 2d 888 (Fla. 2000).....	21
<i>Advisory Op. to Atty. Gen. re Additional Homestead Tax Exemption,</i> 880 So. 2d 646 (Fla. 2004).....	18, 19
<i>Advisory Op. to Atty. Gen. re Fla. Marriage Prot. Amendment,</i> 926 So. 2d 1229 (Fla. 2006).....	18
<i>Advisory Op. to Atty. Gen. re Stop Early Release of Prisoners,</i> 642 So. 2d 724 (Fla. 1994).....	7
<i>Advisory Op. to Atty. Gen. re Tax Limitation,</i> 644 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 1994).....	4
<i>Advisory Op. to Atty. Gen. re Term Limits Pledge,</i> 718 So. 2d 798 (Fla. 1998).....	8, 10
<i>Advisory Op. to the Atty. Gen. re Casino Authorization, Taxation and Regulation,</i> 656 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 1995).....	16, 17
<i>Advisory Op. to the Atty. Gen. re People's Prop. Rights Amendments Providing Comp. for Restricting Real Prop. Use May Cover Multiple Subjects,</i> 699 So. 2d 1304 (Fla. 1997).....	21
<i>Advisory Op. to the Atty. Gen. re Right of Citizens to Choose Health Care Providers,</i> 705 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 1998).....	9, 20
<i>Askew v. Firestone,</i> 421 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 1982).....	7, 19
<i>Evans v. Firestone,</i> 457 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 1984).....	17, 21

<i>Fla. Hosp. Waterman, Inc. v. Buster</i> , 984 So. 2d 478 (Fla. 2008).....	9
<i>Fla. Power Corp. v. Pinellas Util. Bd.</i> , 40 So. 2d 350 (Fla. 1949).....	5
<i>In re Advisory Op. to the Atty. Gen. re Pub. Prot. from Repeated Med. Malpractice</i> , 880 So. 2d 667 (Fla. 2004).....	9
<i>In re Advisory Op. to the Atty. Gen.—Restricts Laws Related to Discrimination</i> , 632 So. 2d 1018 (Fla. 1994).....	7, 21
<i>In re Advisory Op. to the Atty. Gen.—Save Our Everglades</i> , 636 So. 2d 1336 (Fla. 1994).....	16, 17, 19, 22
<i>PW Ventures, Inc. v. Nichols</i> , 533 So. 2d 281 (Fla. 1988).....	12
<i>Smith v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 606 So. 2d 618 (Fla. 1992).....	4

Statutes

§ 101.161, Fla. Stat. (2014).....	4
§ 350.001, Fla. Stat. (2014).....	5, 8
§ 350.031, Fla. Stat. (2014).....	8
§ 350.06, Fla. Stat. (2014).....	8
§ 366.01, Fla. Stat. (2014).....	5
§ 366.02, Fla. Stat. (2014).....	11
§ 366.03, Fla. Stat. (2014).....	5, 18
§ 366.04, Fla. Stat. (2014).....	5
§ 366.10, Fla. Stat. (2014).....	8

Other Authorities

Financial Impact Estimating Conference, <i>Initiative Financial Information Statement, Limits or Prevents Barriers to Local Solar Electricity Supply: Summary of Initiative Financial Information Statement</i> (May 7, 2015).....	14, 15
